
 

 

 
 

MEETING 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 

DATE AND TIME 
 

MONDAY 26 NOVEMBER, 2012 
 

AT 7.00 PM 

VENUE 
 

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, NW4 4BG 

 
TO: MEMBERS OF LICENSING COMMITTEE (Quorum 3) 
 

Chairman: Councillor Andreas Tambourides  
Vice Chairman: Councillor Lisa Rutter  
 

Councillors 
 

Maureen Braun 
Alison Cornelius 
Claire Farrier 
 

John Hart 
Andreas Ioannidis 
Wendy Prentice 
 

Agnes Slocombe 
Ansuya Sodha 
 

 
 
You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached. 
 

Aysen Giritli – Head of Governance 
 

Governance Services contact: Maria Lugangira 020 8359 2761 
 

Media Relations contact: Sue Cocker 020 8359 7039 
 

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE DIRECTORATE 
 



 

 

ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 

Item No Title of Report Pages 

1.   Minutes  
 

 

2.   Absence of Members  
 

 

3.   Declaration of Members' Personal and Prejudicial Interests  
 

 

4.   Public Questions Time (if any)  
 

 

5.   Members' Items (if any)  
 

 

6.   Film Classification Policy  
 

1 - 10 

7.   Gambling Statement of Principles  
 

11 - 62 

8.   Sex Entertainment Venue Licensing  
 

63 - 72 

9.   Sex Establishment and Sex Entertainment Venues Licensing 
Policy   
 

73 - 100 

10.   Street Trading Policy  
 

101 - 122 

11.   Any item(s) that the Chairman decides are urgent  
 

 

 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES 

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Maria Lugangira 
020 8359 2761.  People with hearing difficulties who have a text phone, may telephone our 
minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee Rooms also have induction loops. 

 

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed 
custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions. 
 
You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts. 
 
Do not stop to collect personal belongings 
 
Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions. 
 
Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Meeting Licensing Committee 

Date 26 November 2012 

Subject Film Classification Policy 

Report of Interim Director of Environment, 
Planning and Regeneration 

Summary Responsibility for film classification has recently been 
moved to the licensing committee.  This is a report on 
the proposed new film classification policy 

 

 
Officer Contributors Emma Phasey – Trading Standards & Licensing 

Manager 

Status (public or exempt) Public 

Wards Affected All 

Key Decision No 

Reason for urgency / 
exemption from call-in 

Not Applicable 

Function of Council 

Enclosures Appendix 1 – Draft film classification policy  

Appendix 2 – Consultation document 

 
Contact for Further 
Information: 

Emma Phasey 
Trading Standards and Licensing Manager 
Emma.phasey@barnet.gov.uk 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 

AGENDA ITEM 6

1



 
 
1. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1.1 That the draft film classification policy be approved for consultation and 

that the Officers be instructed to report to the next licensing committee 
meeting on the outcome for recommendation to Council. 

  
2. RELEVANT PREVIOUS DECISIONS 
 
2.1 Decision by Council on 17th April 2012 to move responsibility for this area to 

the licensing committee 
 
 
3. CORPORATE PRIORITIES AND POLICY CONSIDERATIONS 

 
3.1 The classification of films will support objectives contained within the corporate 

plan.  In particular in relation to a “successful London suburb” as being able to 
classify films for performance at local small film festivals can contribute to the 
economic, cultural, environmental and social well being of the borough. 

 
4. RISK MANAGEMENT ISSUE
[...]
gh of Barnet  
Film Classification Policy  
FORMAL CONSULTATION: COMMENTS ON OUR DRAFT POLICY  

 
When you have completed this form please return to licensingadmin@barnet.gov.uk  
or by letter, addressed to  
Emma Phasey, Trading Standards and Licensing Manager,  
London Borough of Barnet, Building 4,  
North London Business Park,  
Oakleigh Road South,  
London,  
N11 1NP  
 
Name:  
 
Organisation or capacity (if applicable):  
 
Address:  
 
 
E-mail:  
 
Telephone Number:  
 
Paragraph No.  
COMMENTS  
 
 
Paragraph No.  
COMMENTS  
 
 
 
Please add further rows if you wish  

In addition I wish to make the following general comments:  
 
 
 
 
Declaration:  
 
I am happy for this Response to be made public OR  
I do not wish this Response to be made public  
 
Failure to complete the above Declaration will result in your Response being  
made public.  
 
 
 
Signature: ((((((((((((((((. Date: (((((((((((((  
 
Name: ((((((((((((((((.. (Please print)  
 

10



 

 

 
 
 
 
 

Meeting Licensing Committee 

Date 26 November 2012 

Subject Gambling Statement of Principles 

Report of Interim Director of Environment, 
Planning and Regeneration 

Summary This is a report proposes that the draft Gambling 
Statement of Principles be approved by the Licensing 
Committee and that the Committee recommend it for 
adoption as policy by full Council, together with an 
affirmation of the resolution not to licence casinos in 
the borough. 

 

 
Officer Contributors Emma Phasey – Trading Standards & Licensing 

Manager 

Michelle Rudland – Licensing Officer 

Status (public or exempt) Public 

Wards Affected All 

Key Decision No 

Reason for urgency / 
exemption from call-in 

Not Applicable 

Function of Council 

Enclosures Appendix 1 – Draft statement of principles  

Appendix 2 – Consultation document 
Appendix 3 – List of substantial deletion/insertions 

Contact for Further 
Information: 

Emma Phasey 
Trading Standards and Licensing Manager 
Emma.phasey@barnet.gov.uk 
 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEM 7

11



   

         

1. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1.1 That the proposed Gambling Statement of Principles be approved by 

the Licensing Committee and recommended for adoption as policy 
by full Council in January 2013 so it can be published on or before 
13 January 2013 in accordance with the Gambling Act 2005  

1.2 That the resolution not to license casinos be reaffirmed and 
recommended to full Council for adoption as policy. 

  

 
2. RELEVANT PREVIOUS DECISIONS 
 
2.1 Decision on 15 December 2009 by council on recommendation of 

Licensing Committee, to adopt the current licensing policy and also that 
the resolution not to license casinos be reaffirmed and adopted as policy. 

 
2.2 Decision of the Licensing Committee on 11 July 2012 to approve for 

consultation the draft Gambling Statement of Principles. 
 
 
3. CORPORATE PRIORITIES AND POLICY CONSIDERATIONS 
 
3.1 Under the Licensing Act 2003 there are three statutory objectives to be 

met through licensing:  
(1) Preventing gambling from being a source of crime, being associated 
with crime or being used to support crime  
(2) Ensuring that gambling is conducted in a fair and open way  
(3) Protecting children and other vulnerable persons from being harmed 
or exploited by gambling  

 

3.2 The Gambling Statement of Principles will support objectives contained 
within the corporate plan.  In particular in relation to a “successful London 
suburb” by providing for well regulated gambling within the borough. 

 
 
4. RISK MANAGEMENT ISSUES 
 
4.1 Failure to review and adopt a Gambling Statement of Principles would be 

in breach of the legislative requirement of the Gambling Act 2005 and 
would mean that decisions of the Licensing Committee would not be valid.  

 
4.2  The adoption of an unsound policy may result in poor licensing decisions 

being taken and could cause difficulty to businesses, residents and 
responsible authorities. This would leave the authority open to challeng
[...]
nsult 
with relevant persons and bodies on the reviewed statement of gambling 
principles.  

 
9.6 The consultation document was sent to the Police, trade associations for 

gambling businesses, and residents groups. It was also sent to 
councillors, responsible authorities, sample gambling businesses in the 
area, faith groups, and voluntary organisations, community organisations 
working with children and young people and organisations working with 
problem gambling.  

 
9.7 The draft Gambling Statement of Principles was subject to public 

consultation for 13 weeks ending on 23 October 2012. The consultation 
was available on the Council’s web site, and was sent by email to 
statutory consultees, all Members and various other individuals and 
organisations. Comments were invited on any aspect of the Statement. 
The full list of consultees is contained in Appendix 2 of the draft Gambling 
Statement of Principles.  

 
 

14



   

         

9.8  No responses were received in response to the consultation. 
  
9.9  The Statement of Principles is attached at Appendix 2. There are no 

changes to the proposed Statement that was submitted at the July 
meeting.  

 
9.10 If the Statement is approved, the Committee will recommend it for 

adoption by full Council In January 2013 before it is published on or 
before 14 January 2013 in accordance with the Gambling Act 2005.  

 
9.11 The Statement may be changed at any time after adoption (after further 

consultation), and must be renewed at intervals of not less than three 
years.  

 
  
10. LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
10.1 Guidance to licensing authorities on the Gambling Act 2005 issued by the 

Gambling Commission, May 2009 
 
10.2 Draft Guidance to licensing authorities on the Gambling Act 2005 issued 

by the Gambling Commission, 2012 
 

 
 
  

Cleared by Finance (Officer’s initials) JH 

Cleared by Legal  (Officer’s initials) BH 

 

15



   

         

APPENDIX 1 
 

 

 
 

London Borough of Barnet 
 

Statement of 

Principles 
 

Gambling Act 2005 
 
 
 
 
 
 

2013-2016 

16



   

         

Contents 

 

Introduction 
3 

The Licensing Objectives 
4 

Declaration 
5 

Responsible Authorities 
5 

Interested parties 
6 

Exchange of Information 
8 

Inspection and Enforcement 
8 

Licensing Authority’s Functions 
9 

Applications: General Principles 
10 

Premises Licences 
11 

 General 
11 

 Definition of “premises” 
12 

 Location  
14 

 Premises “ready for gambling” 
15 

 Duplication with other Regimes 
15 

 Adult Gaming Centres 
16 

 Licensed Family Entertainment Centres 
17 

 Tracks 
17 

 Casinos 
18 

 Bingo 
18 

 Betting Premises 
18 

 Provisional Statements 
19 

17



   

         

 Licence Conditions 
20 

 Reviews 
23 

Permits 
24 

 Unlicensed Family Entertainment Centres 
25 

 Alcohol Licensed Premises Gaming Machine Permits 
26 

 Prize Gaming Permits 
27 

 Club Gaming and Club Machine Permits 
28 

 Temporary and Occasional Use Notices 
29 

Travelling Fairs 
29 

Small Society Lotteries 
30 

Integration of Licensing with other Strategies 
30 

Tourism and Employment 
31 

Promotion of Equality 
31 

Licensing Register 
31 

Relevant Documents 
31 

Complaints about the Licensing Service 
32 

Further Information 
32 

Commencement and Review 
32 

Delegation of Functions 
33 

Appendix 1: List of Consultees 
34 

18



   

         

1. Introduction 
 

1.1 The London Borough of Barnet here sets out a statement of principles that 
it will apply when carrying out its functions as a licensing authority in 
accordance with the Gambling Act 2005. 

 

1.2 The London Borough of Barnet is situated in North London. Barnet's overall 

population in 2011 was projected to be 353,900, the largest population of 

the 32 London boroughs. In terms of area it is the fourth largest. 36% of the 

borough is undeveloped, being green belt (28%) and metropolitan open 

land (8%). The rest of the borough is made up of densely populated 

suburban 
[...]
isorder and 
nuisance and will consider factors 
(for example whether police 
assistance was required and how 
threatening the behaviour was to 
those who could see it) so as to 
make that distinction.   
 
Ensuring that gambling is 
conducted in a fair and open way  
 
This licensing authority has noted 
that the Gambling Commission 
states that it generally does not 
expect licensing authorities to be 
concerned with ensuring that 
gambling is conducted in a fair 
and open way as this will be 

60



 

addressed via operating and 
personal licences. For Local 
Authorities with tracks: There is 
however, more of a role with 
regard to tracks which is 
explained in more detail in the 
'tracks' section– see page 14).  
 
Protecting children and other 
vulnerable persons from being 
harmed or exploited by gambling  
 
 This licensing authority has noted 
the Gambling Commission's 
Guidance that this objective 
means preventing children from 
taking part in gambling (as well as 
restriction of advertising so that 
gambling products are not aimed 
at or are, particularly attractive to 
children).  The licensing authority 
will therefore consider, as 
suggested in the Gambling 
Commission's Guidance, whether 
specific measures are required at 
particular premises, with regard to 
this licensing objective.  
Appropriate measures may 
include supervision of entrances / 
machines, segregation of areas 
etc.  
 
This licensing authority is also 
aware of the Gambling 
Commission Codes of Practice as 
regards this licensing objective, in 
relation to specific premises.   
 

11.4.5 insertion The licensing authority may not 
impose any further conditions 
 

   

 

61



62

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Meeting Licensing Committee 

Date 26 November 2012 

Subject Sex Entertainment Venue Licensing 

Report of Interim Director of Environment, 
Planning and Regeneration 

Summary To report on the outcome of the formal consultation 
on whether to adopt Section 27 of the Policing and 
Crime Act 2009 and introduce a licensing regime for 
“Sexual Entertainment” Venues. 

 
 

 
 
Officer Contributors Emma Phasey – Trading Standards and Licensing 

Manager 

Status (public or exempt) Public 

Wards Affected All 

Key Decision No 

Reason for urgency / 
exemption from call-in 

Not Applicable  

Function of Council 

Enclosures Appendix 1 - Responses to consultation into adoption 
of Section 27 of the Policing and Crime Act 2009. 

Contact for Further 
Information: 

Emma Phasey 
Trading Standards and Licensing Manager 
Emma.phasey@barnet.gov.uk 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

AGENDA ITEM 8

63



 
 
1. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1.1 That the Licensing Committee approve the adoption of Section 27 of the 

Policing and Crime Act 2009 and recommend its adoption by the Council at 
the meeting on 22nd January 2013 

  

 
2. RELEVANT PREVIOUS DECISIONS 
 
2.1 Decision by Council on 17th April 2012 to approve amendments to the council 

constitution including moving a number of functions (including functions 
relating to  sex establishment functions) to the Licensing Committee  

 
2.2  Decision of the Licensing Committee on 11 July 2012 to consult with local 

people in relation adoption of section 27 of the Policing and Crime Act 2009. 
 
 
3. CORPORATE PRIORITIES AND POLICY CONSIDERATIONS 
 
3.1 The regulation of sex entertainment venues is important in relation to the 

prevention of crime, disorder and public nuisance, protecting the vulnerable 
and public safety. These contribute to the corporate priority of ‘A Successful 
London Suburb’ and the strategic objective to “ensure that our town centres 
are vibrant places where business can thrive”, thereby helping to ensure that 
the Borough is a prosperous place where people want to live and ensuring it 
remains clean and safe. 

 
 
4. RISK MANAGEMENT ISSUES 
 
4.1 Failure to adopt the legislation could mean that the Council will not have the 

appropriate controls in place to adm
[...]
ndon Borough of Barnet. 

 
9.11  Attached as Appendix 1 is the full set of consultation comments received. In 

summary, those supporting the proposal believe it will give the London 
Borough of Barnet more power to regulate these premises and local residents 
more of a say.   

 
9.12  Should the London Borough of Barnet choose to adopt Schedule 3 as 

amended by section 27, the procedure is as follows:  
 

• Firstly, the local authority must pass a resolution specifying that the 
amendments made by section 27 to Schedule 3 shall apply to their area and 
the day on which it shall come into force in the area. The specified day must 
be more than one month after the day on which the resolution was passed.  
The proposed date for the adoption to take effect is 1st March 2013. 

 

• The local authority shall also publish a notice that they have passed the 
resolution for two consecutive weeks in a local newspaper that is circulated in 
their area. The first publication shall not be later than 28 days before the day 
specified in the resolution for the provisions to come into force in the local 
authority’s area and the notice should state the general effect of Schedule 3. 

  
10. LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
10.1  Sexual Entertainment Venues, Guidance for England and Wales 

Home Office – March 2010 

67



 
 

Cleared by Finance (Officer’s initials) JH 

Cleared by Legal  (Officer’s initials) BH 

 

68



Appendix 1  
 
Responses to consultation into adoption of Section 27 of the Policing and 
Crime Act 2009. 
 
 
Question 1. Are you in favour of the Council adopting Section 27 of the Policing and Crime Act 
2009?   

No 8 

Unsure 7 

Yes 31 

 

Are you in favour of the Council adopting Section 27 of the Policing and Crime Act 2009?

17%

15%

68%

No

Unsure

Yes

 
 
 
Q2. Please could you provide an explanation for your response 
 
Are you in favour of the 
Council adopting 
Section 27 of the 
Policing and Crime Act 
2009? Please could you provide an explan
[...]
ave answered “No” in Question 1 as 
they though this meant no venues will be allowed.   
 

72



 
 
 
 

Meeting Licensing Committee 

Date 26 November 2012 

Subject Sex Establishment and Sex 
Entertainment Venues Licensing 
Policy 

Report of Director of Environment, Planning and 
Regeneration 

Summary This is a report on the proposed new sex 
establishment and sex entertainment venues policy. 

 

 
Officer Contributors Emma Phasey – Trading Standards & Licensing 

Manager 

 

Status (public or exempt) Public 

Wards Affected All 

Key Decision No 

Reason for urgency / 
exemption from call-in 

Not Applicable  

Function of Council 

Enclosures Appendix 1 – Draft sex establishment and sex 
entertainment venue policy  

Appendix 2 – Consultation document 

 
Contact for Further 
Information: 

Emma Phasey 
Trading Standards and Licensing Manager 
Emma.phasey@barnet.gov.uk 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 

AGENDA ITEM 9

73



1. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1.1 That the draft sex establishment and sex entertainment venue 

policy be approved for consultation and that the Officers be 
instructed to report to the next Licensing Committee meeting on 
the outcome of the consultation for its recommendation to 
Council. 

 

1.2 That the consultation is drafted as such that it particularly seeks 

views on the definition of the area which will be considered as a 
relevant locality. 

  

 
2. RELEVANT PREVIOUS DECISIONS 
 
2.1 Decision by Council on 17th April 2012 to approve amendments to the 

council constitution including moving a number of functions (including 
functions relating to  sex establishment functions) to the Licensing 
Committee  

 
2.2  Decision of the Licensing Committee on 11 July 2012 to consult with 

local people in relation adoption of section 27 of the Policing and Crime 
Act 2009. 

 
3. CORPORATE PRIORITIES AND POLICY CONSIDERATIONS 

 
3.1 Control over sex cinemas, sex shops and sex entertainment venues 

will support objectives contained within the corporate pla
[...]
vidually and on its 
own merits.  To make the decision making process clearer for the 
applicant and any representees, the London Borough of Barnet will 
define the area that will specifically be considered.  The policy will then 
set out when it considers the grant of a licence inappropriate.  I.e. when 
there is a school positioned in the relevant locality.  The full information 
in relation to this can be found in the policy at 5.4 – 5.9 and is 
highlighted in italics 

 
9.9 It is proposed as well as consulting on the policy that the London 

Borough of Barnet consults with all parties on the size of the “relevant 
Locality” area suggesting options of sizes. 

 
9.10  If approved by the Committee, the policy will be submitted for 

consultation with all relevant stakeholders during the next 12 weeks, in 
accordance with best practice. All replies will be taken into account and 
the policy, revised as necessary, will be submitted to this Committee for 
final approval at its next meeting. The Committee will then be asked to 
recommend that the Statement of Principles be adopted at the meeting 
of the full Council in January 2013 

 
9.11  The policy may be changed at any time after adoption (after further 

consultation), and will be regularly reviewed 
 
9.12  The proposed draft sex establishment and sex entertainment venue 

policy for formal consultation can be found in Appendix 1.  
 
9.13  The consultation document will be sent to the Police, any local trade 

associations, and residents groups. It will also be sent to Members. 
 
9.14  In so far as possible, the consultation document will be emailed to the 

relevant consultees, or a hard copy sent, where this is not appropriate. 
All of the consultation documents will also be published on the 
Council’s website.  

 
9.15  A specific consultation response document has also been produced. 

This can be found in Appendix 2 and this will be sent out with the 
consultation.  

 
 
  

77



10. LIST OF BACKGROU
[...]
endix 1 – Draft street trading police  

Appendix 2 – Consultation document 

 
Contact for Further 
Information: 

Emma Phasey 
Trading Standards and Licensing Manager 
Emma.phasey@barnet.gov.uk 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 

AGENDA ITEM 10

101



    

    

            

         

1. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1.1 That the draft Street Trading Policy be approved for consultation and 

that Officers be instructed to report to the next Licensing Committee 
meeting on the outcome of the consultation. 

 
2. RELEVANT PREVIOUS DECISIONS 
 
2.1 Decision by Cabinet on 31 January 2008 to adopt the current Street 

Trading Policy and enforcement regime, 
 
 
3. CORPORATE PRIORITIES AND POLICY CONSIDERATIONS 

 
3.1 Street trading will support objectives contained within the Corporate Plan.  

In particular, in relation to a “successful London suburb” as Street trading 
can contribute to the economic, cultural, environmental and social well 
being of the borough. 

 
 
4. RISK MANAGEMENT ISSUES 
 
4.1 Currently the council has no formal detailed policy in relation to street 

trading.  The decisions are made in line with best practice and in line with 
the Cabinet Report in January 2008 that established the current regime. 

 
4.2 The lack of a sound policy or the adoption of an unsound policy may 

result in poor decisions being taken and could cause difficulty to 
businesses and residents. This would leave the authority open to 
challenge by way of Judicial Review in relation to the policy and/or appeal 
of a Licensing Committee decision to the Magistrates’ Court. This would 
adversely affect the Councils reputation. 

 
 
5. EQUALITIES AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 
5.1 The Council has a legal obligation to have due regard to the need to 

eliminate unlawful discrimination and to promote equality of opportunity 
and good relations between persons of different groups.  

 
5.2  When considering gambling applications, only issues provided for in the 

London Local Authority Act 1990 (as amended), 
[...]
Where there is non 
compliance, licences can be revoked and appropriate enforcement action 
taken. 

 
9.2  There are currently approximately 70 temporary street trading licences 

and 6 permanent pitches in the borough.  
 

103



    

    

            

         

9.3  It is good practice for the Council to prepare, consult on and publish a 
policy which it proposes to apply when exercising relevant functions.  

 
9.4  If approved by the Committee, the street trading policy will be submitted 

for consultation with all relevant stakeholders during the next 12 weeks, in 
accordance with best practice. All replies will be taken into account and 
the policy, revised as necessary, will be submitted to this Committee for 
final approval at its next meeting. The Committee will then be asked to 
recommend that the Statement of Principles be adopted at a meeting of 
the full Council in January 2013. 

 
9.5  The policy may be changed at any time after adoption (after further 

consultation), and will be regularly reviewed. 
 
9.6  The proposed draft street trading policy for agreement prior to formal 

consultation can be found in Appendix 1.  
 
9.7  The consultation document must be sent to the Police, any local trade 

associations, and residents groups. It will also be sent to Members, 
sample street trading businesses in our area and the Environmental 
Health and Highways departments of the London Borough of Barnet 

 
9.8  In so far as is possible, the consultation document will be emailed to the 

relevant consultees, or a hard copy sent, where this is not appropriate. All 
of the consultation documents will also be published on the Council’s 
website.  

 
9.9  A specific consultation response document has also been produced. This 

can be found in Appendix 2 and this will be sent out with the consultation.  
 
  
10. LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 
 
 

Cleared by Finance (Officer’s initials) JH 

Cleared by Legal  (Officer’s initials) BH 

 

104



    

    
[...]
dance with principles of 
the Data Protection Act 1998.   

 
18.2 The information supplied and held 

as part of the street trading 
application and enforcement 
processes may be disclosable in 
accordance with the Freedom of 
Information Act 2000 or 
Environmental Information 
Regulations 2004.  

 
18.3 The information supplied in all 

applications will be given to the 
Audit Commission to participate in 
the National Fraud Initiative (NFI) 
data matching exercise and will 
be used for cross-system and 
cross authority comparison with 
other relevant organisations’ data 
for the prevention and detection of 
fraud.  

 

120



 

 

 

  

121



 

 

 
 
Appendix 2  

London Borough of Barnet  
Street Trading Policy  
FORMAL CONSULTATION: COMMENTS ON DRAFT POLICY  
 
When you have completed this form please return to licensingadmin@barnet.gov.uk  
or by letter, addressed to  
Emma Phasey, Trading Standards and Licensing Manager,  
London Borough of Barnet, Building 4,  
North London Business Park,  
Oakleigh Road South,  
London,  
N11 1NP  
 
Name:  
 
Organisation or capacity (if applicable):  
 
Address:  
 
 
E-mail:  
 
Telephone Number:  
 
Paragraph No.  
COMMENTS  
 
 
Paragraph No.  
COMMENTS  
 
 
 
Please add further rows if you wish  

In addition I wish to make the following general comments:  
 
 
 
 
Declaration:  
 
I am happy for this Response to be made public OR  
I do not wish this Response to be made public  
 
Failure to complete the above Declaration will result in your Response being  
made public.  
 
 
 
Signature: ((((((((((((((((. Date: (((((((((((((  
 
Name: ((((((((((((((((.. (Please print)  
 

122


	Agenda
	6 Film Classification Policy
	7 Gambling Statement of Principles
	8 Sex Entertainment Venue Licensing
	9 Sex Establishment and Sex Entertainment Venues Licensing Policy
	10 Street Trading Policy



Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
Decisions of the Licensing Committee 

 
26 November 2012 

 
Committee Members:- 

 
Councillor Andreas Tambourides (Chairman) 

Councillor Lisa Rutter (Vice-Chairman) 

 
* Councillor Maureen Braun 
* Councillor Alison Cornelius 
* Councillor Claire Farrier 
 

* Councillor John Hart 
* Councillor Andreas Ioannidis 
* Wendy Prentice 
 

* Councillor 
Agnes Slocombe 
Councillor Ansuya Sodha 

* denotes Members present 
 

1. MINUTES (Agenda Item 1): 
 
RESOLVED - That the minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee held on 11 
July 2012 were approved as a correct record. 
 
 

2. ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (Agenda Item 2): 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Ansuya Sodha.  
 
 

3. DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS 
(Agenda Item 3): 
 
There were none. 
 
 

4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS TIME (IF ANY) (Agenda Item 4): 
 
There were none. 
 

5. MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY) (Agenda Item 5): 
 
There were none. 
 

6. FILM CLASSIFICATION POLICY (Agenda Item 6): 
 
RESOLVED – That the Committee approved the draft classification policy for 
consultation and that the Officers be instructed to report to the next licensing committee 
on the outcome for recommendation to Council.   
 
 

7. GAMBLING STATEMENT OF PRINCIPLES (Agenda Item 7): 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
1) That the Committee approved the proposed Gambling Statement of Principles and 

recommend it for adoption as policy by full Council in January 2013 so it can be 



 

2 

published on or before 13 January 2013 in accordance with the Gambling Act 
2005. 

 
2) That the Committee approved that the resolution not to license casinos be 

reaffirmed and recommended to full Council for adoption of policy.  
 
3) That the Committee instruct the relevant Officer to investigate the Licensing 

conditions that relate to children under the age of 18 being within the premises of 
the Beacon Bingo Hall.   

 
 

8. SEX ENTERTAINMENT VENUE LICENSING (Agenda Item 8): 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
That the Licensing Committee approved the adoption of Section 27 of the Policing and 
Crime Act 2009 and recommend its adoption by the Council at the meeting on 22 
January 2013 
 
 

9. SEX ESTABLISHMENT AND SEX ENTERTAINMENT VENUES LICENSING 
POLICY (Agenda Item 9): 
 
RESOLVED –  
  

1) That the Committee approved the draft sex establishment and sex entertainment 
venue policy for consultation and that Officers be instructed to report to the next 
Licensing Committee meeting on the outcome of the consultation for its 
recommendation to Council. 

 
2) That the Committee approved that the consultation be drafted so that it particularly 

seeks views on the definition of the area which will be considered as a relevant 
locality.   

 
 

10. STREET TRADING POLICY (Agenda Item 10): 
 
RESOLVED – That the Committee approved the draft Street Trading Policy for 
consultation and that Officers be instructed to report to the next Licensing Committee 
meeting on the outcome of the consultation. 
 
 

11. ANY ITEM(S) THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT (Agenda Item 11): 
 
There were none. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 7.45 pm 
 
 


